
13631 

13632 

13633 

April 28, 1937 

Minutes of the Two Hundred Th i r t y - f i r s t Special Meeting of the 
State Highway Commission, held in San Antonio, Texas, with the following 
Members being presents 

Robert Lee Bobbitt 
John Wood 
Harry Hines 
Gibb Gilchrist 

Cha irman 
Member 
Member 
State Highway Engineer 

Motion by Judge Bobbitt, seconded by Mr. Hines, that a special 
meeting of the State Highway Commission was opened at 9:00 A. M., April 
28, 1937. 

The following agreement supplemental to contract previously ap­
proved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and condi­
tions having been found satisfactory, and i t appearing that an additional 
appropriation of funds w i l l not be required, is hereby approved: 

Kimble County, FAP 133-Reop., Unit 3, Central B i t u l i t h i c Company, 
Contractors, providing for modification of special provisions relating 
to hours of employment to permit labor to work not to exceed 8 hours per 
day and 48 hours per week, due to sufficient labor not being available. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that each of the following con­
tracts having been examined by the Commission and i t being found, that i t 
complies with the order of award by the Commission is hereby approved i n 
accordance with Section 12, Chapter 186, General Laws of Texas as passed 
by the 1925 Legislature, 39th Regular Session. 

CONTROLf PROJECT̂  AMOURT 

r 

COUNTY LENGTH DATE CONTRACTOR 
AWARDED 

Bell 
B osque 

BurIson 

15-6-4 NRM 644-C 0.459 
258-7-7 FAP 48-Reop. 4.500 

186-3-6 FAP 628-F 

Childress 
Deaf Smith 
DeaT Smith 
Delta & 
Hunt 
DeWitt 

Hidalgo 
Hidalgo 

15.161 

10.937 381-1-3 FAP 794 
168-7-5 FAP 174-B 
168-5-3 FAP 639-E 6.503 
136-3-8 FAP 167-Reop.32.232 
136-2-4 FAP 190-Reop. 
143-8-8 FAP 843-A 0.946 

255-6-4 FAP 250-Reop. 7.006 
39-4-5 FAP 374-Reop. 0.416 

Johnson 
Johnson 
Kerr 
Lampasas 
Milam 
Milam 
Montague 
Montague 
Montague 
Panola 
Red River 

Rockwall 
Stonewall 
Cass 
Morris 

13634 

14-3-5 
14-4-3 
142-5-10 
272-6-2 
204-8-5 
204-8-6 
13-4-2 
13-3-2 
13-2-6 
247-3-3 
46-1-8 

FAP 181 
FAP 228-
FAP 40& 
FAP 611 
FAP 394. 
FAP 282' 
FAP 128 
FAP 12& 
FAP 126 
FAP 806 
FAP 311 

•Reop.12.523 
•Reop, 
•Reop. 3,026 
•H 6.527 
•AReop. 
•Reop. 0.300 
•A I I I 
•B I I 
•0 I I 11.699 
•D 8.915 
"Reop, 6,143 

3-23-37 T. E. Sanderford 
3-9-37 Cage Bros, & L.A. 

Turner 
3-23-37 Cage Bros. & L.A. 

Turner 
3-23-37 Bell & Braden 

3-23-37 Lone Star Const. Co. 
3-24-37 Austin Rd.&Br. Co. 

3-24-37 Cage Bros. & L. A. 
Turner 

3-9-37 S.& H.Const. Co. 
3-9-37 R.W.Briggs & Briggs-

Darby Const. Co. 
3-23-37 Froemming-Kies, Inc. 

3-9-37 0. L. Reyland 
3-23-37 Fred Hall 

3-9-37 H. L. Butler 

| 16,779.67 

76,199.79 

154,494.16 
99,385,25 

87,667.99 
64,747.16 

257,276.87 
176,305.29 

129,998.46 
226,598.60 

118,147.38 
88,155.26 

5,357.10 

257,255.65 
125,426.82 

451-1-5 - 6.214 
106-4-5 PAP 561-E 0.658 
222-4-5 FAP 564-0 
222-5-4 FAP 208-11 5.265 

5-25-57 Capital Const. Co. 
2-24-57 Earl Yates & Son 
5-11-57 Ben Sira & Co. & C. S. 

Constant 84,116.80 
5-26-57 Austin Road Company 85,056.58 
5-9-57 J. F. Buckner 102,400.85 

5-9-57 Howard Brothers 28,488.86 

The following agreements supplemental to contracts previously 
approved and entered into, having been examined and the terms and condi­
tions having been found satisfactory, and i t appearing that an additional 
appropriation of funds w i l l not be required, are hereby approved: 

Grayson County, FAP 539-C, A. Lyman Egan, Contractor, providing for sub­
stit u t i o n of pin oak for red oak, with no change i n quantity or unit 
price. 



40 

13634 cont nued— 
A p r i l 28, 1937 

I 

I 
13635 

I 

Erath County, Control 250-4-4, Austin Bridge Co., Contractors, providing 
for decreased quantity of rock road excavation with price adjustment on 
work actually performed; estimated net decrease i n cost $7,182.40. 

Randall County, WPGM 959-A, Austin Bridge Co., Contractors, providing f o r 
establishment' of camp or boarding accommodations and for change i n 
maximum hours of work to eight hours per day and f o r t y hours per week; 
estimated increase i n contract cost #75.00. 

H i l l County, WPGM 115-C, Jno. F. Buckner, Contractor, providing f o r chang* 
i n specification on str u c t u r a l steel p i l i n g ; agreed reduction i n cost 
"79.05. 

Gillespie County, FAP 127-Reop., Unit 2, Thomas & R a t l i f f , Contractors, 
providing f o r use of steel foundation p i l i n g at u n i t price of #1.85 per 
l i n . f t . f or p i l i n g i n place and #1.10 per l i n . f t . f or c u t - o f f s , also 
providing f o r use of concrete caissons at un i t bid prices f o r class "A" 
concrete and reinforcing steel. 

Hueces County, FAP 657-H, Holland Page, Contractor, providing f o r substi-
t u t i o n of &io Grande ash for anaqua, with no change i n quantity or u n i t 
price. 

Nueces County, FAP 657-J, Holland Page, Contractor, providing f o r sub­
s t i t u t i o n of Rio Grande ash f o r the entire quantity of anaqua and a por­
t i o n of the green ash included i n o r i g i n a l contract, with no change i n 
t o t a l quantity or u n i t price. 

E l l i s County, NRM 851-A (1935), Texas B i t u l i t h i c Company, Contractors, 
providing for the added item of three-sack concrete at un i t price of 
).24 per cubic yard; estimated cost of additional work $3,834,60. 

Kaufman County, WPSO 919-A, Capital Construction Co., Contractors, pro­
viding that replacement of old structure be eliminated; agreed reduction 
i n cost $50.00. 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that each of the following 
projects, having been s a t i s f a c t o r i l y completed i n accordance with the 
plans and specifications and approved changes, is hereby accepted as 
recommended i n the report of the engineer, and that a l l moneys due on 
each f i n a l estimate be paid to the respective contractor. 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. CONTRACTOR COMPLETED 

Grayson 
Red River 
Tarrant 
I r i o n 
H i l l 
Limestone 
Gregg 

Nacogdoches 
Rusk 
Shelby 
Austin 

Harris 
Harris 
Frio 
Jim Wells 
Jim Wells 
Jim Wells 
Jim Wells 
E l l i s 
Kaufman 
Kaufman 
Navarro 

WPGS 863-B 
WPGH 311-E 
WPGM 847-B 
Control 77-2-3 
WPSO 938-A 
WPSO 889-A 
FAP 21-Reop. 

FAP 201-B 
FAP 201-B 
FAP 280-Reop. 
FAP 433-B 

WPMH 519-A 
WPGM 850-A 
WPGH 273-B 
WPGM 943-A 
WPGS 943-B 
Control 254-3-6 
Control 86-1.1-6 
NRH 507-A 
WPMH 130-D 
WPH 130-D 
WPH 562 

R. B. Butler 3-17-37 
C. S. Constant Co. 2-20-37 
W. R. West 2-27-37 
Thomas & R a t l i f f 2-24-37 
J. E. Barnhill 2-26-37 
Cage Bros. 12-31-36 
Harrison Engr. & Const. 
Corp. 2-17-37 
W. S. Crawford Co. 2-16-37 
W. S. Crawford Co. 2-16-37 
W* S. Crawford Co. 2-16-37 
Harrison Engr. & Const. 
Corp. 3-16-37 
Jno, F. Buckner 2-2-37 
W. R. West 2-22-37 
Brown & Root, Inc. 2-25-37 
Cage Bros. 2-18-37 
Cage Bros. 2-18-37 
Cage Bros. 2-23-37 
Cage Bros. 2-23-37 
Baker Bros. 12-24-36 
G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co. 2-18-37 
G i f f o r d - H i l l & Co. 2-18-37 
E. W. Hable 2-8-37 

/ 



13635 cont inued— 

13636 

13637 

13638 

13639 

A p r i l 28, 1937 

COUNTY PROJECT NO. CONTRACTOR COMPLETED 

Harrison WPGM 192-C Jno. F. Buckner 2-17-37 
Titus WPGH 27- Pt. 2 Earl Yates & Son 2-8-37 
Newton WPSO 924-A Holland Page 3-11-37 
Val Verde FAP 274-Reop. Jas. Spencer & Son and 

Holland Page 2-24-37 
Val Verde FAP 219-Reop. Lone Star Const. Co, 1-1-37 
Eastland WPH 841-A Womac k-Henning Const. Co, 2-10-37 
Eastland WPMH 841-B Womack-Henning Const, Co, 2-10-37 
Eastland WPMH 19-A Womack-Henning Const, Co, 2-10-37 
Hudspeth FAP 245-D West Texas Const. Co, 2-10-37 

WHEREAS, certain right-of-way was secured from M. Boyle f o r the 
construction of State Highway Ro. 16 ( 8 l ) i n Bandera County, Texas; and 

WHEREAS, the routing of t h i s highway has been changed so as not 
to need the property acquired f o r highway right-of-way purposes for the 
construction of t h i s highway; and 

WHEREAS,the monetary consideration i n t h i s deed was for One 
Hundred($100,00) Dollars, 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying t h i s land back to M. Boyle f o r 
the consideration of One Hundred ($100.00) Dollars, which is to be paid 
to Bandera County i n accordance with the Statutes. 

Whereas, certain right-of-way was secured from W. E. Mansfield 
et ux f o r the construction of State Highway 16 (81) i n Bandera County; 
and 

Whereas, the routing of t h i s highway has been changed so as to 
not need a part of the property acquired f o r highway purposes f o r the 
construction of t h i s highway; and 

Whereas, the consideration for the o r i g i n a l t r a c t was $200.00; 
and 

Whereas, W. E. Mansfield et ux are agreeable to executing a 
deed, conveying to the Stato the necessary right-of-way on revised loca­
t i o n , provided the abandoned portion of o r i g i n a l t r a c t i s reconveyed 
back to them. 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying the abandoned portion of this 
land back to W, E. Mansfield et ux, on condition that a deed be executed 
by W, E. Mansfield et ux for land on the revised looation of t h i s high­
way, without additional cost to the State. 

Whereas, certain right-of-way was secured from Mrs. Ben Batto fo: 
the construction of State Highway Ro. 16 (81) i n Bandera County, Texas; 
and 

Whereas, the routing of t h i s highway has been changed so as not 
to need the property acquired f o r highway right-of-way purposes for the 
construction of t h i s highway; and 

Whereas, the monetary consideration i n t h i s deed was f o r Twenty-
f i v e ($25.00) Dollars. 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying t h i s land back to Mrs. Ben Batto 
for the consideration of Twenty-five ($25,00) Dollars, which is to be 
paid to Bandera County i n accordance with the Statutes. 

Whereas, certain right-of-way was secured from Lawrence Kalka 
et ux for the construction of State Highway No, 16 (81) i n Bandera Count 
Texas; and 

41 



13639 continued— 

I 
13640 

13641 

13642 

I 13643 

13644 

13645 

I 
13646 

12 

A p r i l 28, 1937 

Whereas, the routing of t h i s highway has been changed so as not 
to need the property acquired f o r highway right-of-way purposes fo r the 
construction of t h i s highway; and 

Whereas, the monetary consideration i n t h i s deed was f o r Seven 
and 50/100 ($7.50) Dollars. 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor 
be requested to execute a deed conveying t h i s land back to Lawrence Kalka 
et ux for the consideration of Seven and 50/100 ($7.50) Dollars, which 
is to be paid t o Bandera County i n accordance with the Statutes. 

In Bexar County, Project WPMH 131, Part I I I , i n the matter of 
claim of R, W. Briggs & Company, i t i s ordered by the Highway Commission 
that payment of $901,50 be made t o R. W. Briggs & Company i n f u l l settle­
ment of said claim. This i s i n accordance with the recommendation of 
the Claims Committee. 

A.F.E. 57-159 

In Brazos County, i t i s ordered by the Commission that the 
State Highway System as approved on March 19, 1930 and subsequently 
modified, be further modified so that thedescription of State Highway 
&o. 6 w i l l be as follows: 

"From the Texas-Oklahoma State l i n e near Colbert via Sherman, 
Dallas and Waxahachie to Hillsboro; and from Waco vi a Mar­
l i n , Bremond, Hearne, Bryan, Havasota, Hempstead and Houston 
to Galveston." 

In C o l l i n County, an increased appropriation of $1,900.00 State 
funds i s hereby made f o r the completion of underpass and incidental work 
on WPGM 905-A, Control 280-2-5, Highway 78. This overrun i n cost i s due 
to railway company underestimating cost of work to be performed by them. 

A.F.E. 37-160 

In Dallas County, i t i s ordered that a project be added to the 
1937 Regular Federal Md Program, as Item 8, Division 18, providing f o r 
the construction of grading and drainage structures on Highway Ho. 14-A 
extending from Highway Ro. 6 to Highway Ho. 14, a distance of approximate, 
l y 3.0 miles at a t o t a l estimated cost of #54,000 ($27,000 being Federal 
funds and $27,000 being State funds), and the State Highway Engineer is 
hereby directed to submit a request to the Bureau of Public Roads provid­
ing for t h i s program addition. 

In DeWitt County, on Highway Ho. 29, Project WPH 183-F, i n the 
matter of Claim of Cage Bros, for reimbursement of 1570 man hours at 50 
cents per hour, a t o t a l of $471,00, i t i s ordered by the Commission that 
payment be made i n the above amount in accordance with the recommendation 
of the Claims Committee; i t i s also ordered that application be made to 
the Bureau of Public Roads for reimbursement for the above man tours 
under the alternate plan, 

A.F.E. 57-161 

I n Erath County, an increased appropriation of $1,200.00 i s here­
by made for the completion of roadside improvement work on FAP 164-Part 
I I I , Control 80-1-5, Highway Ho. 10, This overrun i n cost i s caused by 
necessity for increased quantities of top s o i l and mortar rubble masonry; 
increase to be 50$ Federal and 50$ State funds. 

A.F.E. 57-162 

In Harrison County, on Highway No. 155, Joseph Bosch did, by deed 
executed December 18, 1955 and recorded i n Volume 197 - Page 642 i n the 
deed records of Harrison County, donate a 0.05 acre t r a c t of land t o 
the State as additional right-of-way f o r borrow purposes, on whioh a 
spring of water is located; and 

Whereas, Joseph Bosch i s now deceased, and his heirs are desirous 
of retaining t i t l e to thi s s t r i p of land which contains the spring f o r 
the reason that the water i s necessary f o r the use of the h e i r s ; and 



43 

13646 continued--

I 
13647 

13648 

I 

13649 

13650 

I 
13651 

A p r i l 28, 1937 

Whereas, said heirs are agreeable to executing a deed to the 
State and without cost to the State conveying another t r a c t of 1,55 acres! 
•which is necessary for the right-of-way of said highway; and 

Whereas, the 0,05 acre t r a c t has not been used and is not now 
needed by the State, 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying t h i s t r a c t back to the heirs of 
Joseph Bosch, deceased, they being Catherine M. Bosch, doseph M, Bosch 
and Antionette B, Ruppe, on condition that said heirs execute a deed to 
the State covering a 1,55 acre t r a c t needed by the State f o r right-of-way 
purposes. 

In Foard County, Highway No. 16, due to the apparent l i m i t e d 
extent of the gravel i n the f i r s t selected material p i t , i t now appears 
that another p i t two miles west of the north end of t h i s project must 
De used as material source. This w i l l necessitate the appropriation of 
lag,097.93 State funds to supplement PWA and WPA funds, to cover the 
increased haul. 

Row, therefore, i t i s ordered by the Commission that $13,097,93 
be appropriated to supplement WPA and PWA funds on the above project, 

A.F.E. 37-163 

Construction work cannot be continued on the following projects 
because the Works Progress Administration i s unable to furnish the number 
of laborers previously guaranteed. 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that these projects 
be closed out and a l l construction a c t i v i t i e s stopped as soon as each 
project is placed i n satisfactory condition to permit permanent suspen­
sion. 

I t i s , also, ordered by the Commission that such part of the 
o r i g i n a l l y allocated funds as i s necessary be authorized f o r payment of 
work which has been and w i l l be done on these projects. 

County 
Hutchinson 
Carson 

Hwy. No, 
209 
209 

N.R.W.R. 
34-2 
23-2 

On PAP 638-A, Highway No. 9, Howard County, i n the matter of the 
3laim of Thomas & R a t l i f f f o r further compensation, i t i s ordered by the 
Commission that an amount of $2,366.77 be paid. This i s i n accordance 
with the recommendation of the Committee on Claims. 

A.F.E. 37-164 

In Limestone County, an increased appropriation of $397.75 i s 
lereby made f o r the completion of grading, drainage structures, gravel 
base and asphalt surfacing on WPSO 889-A, Control 909-2-1, Highway "F". 
Phis small overrun i n cost i s caused by necessary increases i n quantities 
af several contract items, p r i n c i p a l l y salvaging and replacing gravel 
oallast base course and treated timber p i l i n g . 

A.F.E. 37-165 

In Llano County, condemnation suits Nos. 845 and 848 against A. G. 
lurchison, as authorized by Minutes Ro. 13031 dated. November 24, 1936 and 
fo. 13257 dated January 18, 1937, respectively, having been completed, an 
appropriation of $36.00 for court costs i n Suit No. 845 and $39.05 f o r 
jourt costs i n Suit No. 848 are hereby made to pay f o r such costs to 
llano County for securing right-of-way on FAP 809-A & B, Highway 29, from 
i . G. Murchison. 

These appropriations are made as an advance to Colorado River 
Authority, w i t h the understanding that the C.R.A. is to reimburse the 
lighway Department as agreed to i n C.R.A, l e t t e r s dated October 5, 1936 
md January 9, 1937, respectively. 

A.F.E. 37-166 



A p r i l 28, 1957 

15852 OnWESS 825-A, HighwayNo. 44 inMi lamCounty , I n t h e matter ef 
olalm ef Russ Mi t c h e l l f e r further compensation on the Items of borrow 
and overhaul. I t Is ordered hy the Commissionthat an amount of #551.98 
he paid. This Is I n aooordanoe with the recommendation of the Committee 
on Claims. 

A.F.E. 57-157 

15855 WhEEEAS, during the oonstruotion and p r i o r to the completion 
and acceptance of and f i n a l payment for W.E.S.S.. 855-^, Milam County, 
W. E. Culley^ owner of land located adjacent to the project f i l e d a 
claim with t h i s Department fo r damages to his farm and pecan orchard, 
alleged to have resulted from the construction of the project; and 

WEEEEAS, Items 7.10 and 7.11 of the Contract Specifications pro­
vide that the contractor shall hold the State harmless on account of any 
In j u r i e s or damages sustained hy any person or property, and further 
that the contractor shall he responsible f o r a l l damage to property oc­
curring during the prosecution of the work; and 

WEEEEAS, i n view of the ahove contract provisions, the State has 
withheld the payment of #15,858.80 due the contractor on his f i n a l e s t i ­
mate u n t i l receipt of satisfactory proof from the contractor that the 
claim f i l e d hy Mr. Culley had heen s a t i s f a c t o r i l y disposed of; and 

^EEEAS, the contractor, Euss M i t c h e l l , Inc. has made several 
unsuccessful attempts to s e t t l e the claim, and has heen unahlo to get 
the claimant to f i x a d e f i n i t e figure to cover his alleged damage, and 
Is thereby helng deprived of the use of a substantial sum of money due 
him on the above mentioned f i n a l estimate; and 

WhEEEAS, the attorney General has advised that the highway Com­
mission i s vested with authority to ascertain the amount of the claim 
against the project and to r e t a i n from the funds due the contractor, 
a s u f f i c i e n t amount thereof to f u l l y protect the State from such claim; 
now therefore, 

IT IS TEEEEEOEE ordered by the Commission that the Contractor, 
Euss M i t c h e l l , inc., be paid the amount of the f i n a l estimate less 
#1500.00, i t appearing to the Commission that the sum of #1500.00 i s 
ample to cover the Culley Claim. 

This action is taken on condition that the Contractor w i l l f u r ­
nish the State highway Department w i t h a l e t t e r agreeing to protect the 
State highway Department against any loss growing out of the Culley 
Claim. 

A.E.E. 187^ 

15654 I n Nacogdoches Oounty, on Project WPB 201-8, r a r t 11, highway 
No. 55, t t i s ordered Oy the Oommission that Ernest hloyd he paid the 
amount of #1,700.94, In f u l l settlement of his claim covering 4,554 man 
hours at 55/ per hour, plus compensation and l i a b i l i t y insurance; pay­
ment i s made i n recognition of the p o s s i b i l i t y that the method of ad­
v e r t i s i n g t h i s project and preparation of proposals, i n conjunction 
with a state project, was misleading and is the r e s p o n s i b i l i t y of the 
State, i t is ordered that application he made to the Bureau of Public 
Poads f o r reimbursement f o r the above man hours undor the alternate plan 

A.P.E. 57-156 

15655 In Navarro Oounty, i t i s ordered that a project be added to the 
1957 Peguiar Pederal Aid Program as item 6, Division 16, providing f o r 
the surfacing of highway No. 22 from end of concrete pavement west of 
Sorsicana west to Blooming Orove, a distance cf approximately 7.1 miles 
at a t o t a l estimated cost of #150,000.00, 50$ being Pederal funds and 
50$ State funds, and the State highway Engineer i s directed to submit a 
request to the Bureau of Public Poads providing f o r t h i s Program Addi­
t i o n . 



45 

13656 

I 
13657 

13658 

I 
13659 

13660 

I 

A p r i l 28, 1937 

In Rusk and Panola Counties, i n order that the improvement of 
the road between Mt, Enterprise i n Rusk County, and Carthage i n Panola 
County, might be constructed with WPSO Funds as a Feeder Road project, i t 
is ordered that State Highway No. 215 between Mt. Enterprise and Carthage 
be cancelled. 

I t having been brought to the at t e n t i o n of the Commission that 
the c itizens of Tyler desire to illuminate the St. Louis Southwestern 
Railway Overpass structure and earth approaches on Highway 31, which w i l ] 
be completed at an early date as USWPGCP No. WPGM 939-A, and that the 
City of Tyler w i l l provide for the cost of i n s t a l l a t i o n and maintenance 
of the l i g h t s i n accordance w i t h plans approved by the State Highway En­
gineer, i t is ordered that the Oity of Tyler be authorized to proceed 
with the i n s t a l l a t i o n a f t e r a satisfactory agreement between the c i t y andj 
the State Highway Department has been executed. 

Whereas, certain rights-of-way were secured from G, H. Parker and 
wife, Jennie Parker, f o r the construction of State Highway No. 30 i n 
Val Verde County; and 

Whereas, i t is the understanding of G. H. Parker that a part of 
the lands, consisting of 1.15 acres, conveyed to the State was not i n ­
tended to be conveyed; and 

Whereas, i t is a question as to whether or not Mr. Parker was 
advised that the f i e l d notes included, said 1,15 acres; and 

Whereas, the part that was intended by Mr, Parker not to be con­
veyed i s not needed by the State f o r highway right-of-way purposes. 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying th i s p articular part back to G, H. 
Parker et ux, Jennie Parker, f o r a consideration of #1,00, which is to be 
paid t o Val Verde County i n accordance with the Statutes. 

Whereas, i n Val Verde County, on Highway No. 3 i n Del Rio, the 
work provided f o r i n Minute #12683 has been delayed because of r i g h t - o f -
way ; and 

Whereas, certain regulations governing the administration of WPA 
have gone into e f f e c t since the time the job was due to s t a r t , reducing 
the amount of funds the WPA can furnish, the allowance f o r materials, and 
the use of labor, 

Now, therefore, i t i s ordered, that Minute /)':12683 is hereby modi­
f i e d to the extent of removing the r e s t r i c t i o n with respect to maintain­
ing a def i n i t e r a t i o between State funds and WPA funds, and the State 
Highway Engineer i s ordered to prooeed with the work and to use the State 
funds appropriated i n such manner as to obtain such assistance as the 
WPA can now give i n constructing as much of the project as the reduced 
funds w i l l permit; provided further that state funds on t h i s work w i l l 
l o t be expended in v i o l a t i o n of the Commission policy on paving width 
within municipalities. 

In Wilson County, a certain 1,0 acre t r a c t of land at Stockdale 
was secured, by deed dated May 6, 1936 and recorded i n Volume 185 - Page 
187 in the deed records of Wilson Gounty, from C, C. McMeans and wife, to 
be used as a subsection warehouse s i t e ; and 

Whereas, the Chamber of Commerce of Stockdale paid #125.00 f o r 
this t r a c t ; and 

Whereas, said deed contains a reversionary clause, whereby t h i s 
bract would revert to the Chamber of Commerce of Stockdale, should the 
lighway Department abandon or f a i l to erect a warehouse on said s i t e w i t h 
in s i x months' time; and 

Whereas, the State has not occupied t h i s t r a c t of land and. does 
l o t contemplate the erection of a warehouse on i t . 

I t i s , therefore, ordered by the Commission that the Governor be 
requested to execute a deed conveying th i s land to Chamber of Commerce of 
Stockdale. 



13661 

13662 

13663 

13664 

13665 

A p r i l 28, 1937 

I t i s hereby ordered that the proposed 1938 Regular Federal Aid 
Program proposing the improvement of 941 miles of highway construction 
at a t o t a l estimated cost of ?15,915,220.00 be approved, and that a l l 
Commission Orders or portions thereof i n c o n f l i c t with t h i s order are 
hereby canceled. 

I t is ordered by the Commission that an appropriation of 
4,750,00 he made f o r the purchase of Field Engineering Testing Equipment 
consisting of f i f t y sets of soil s t e s t i n g equipment. 

A.F.E. 37-169 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that the State Highway System 
as approved on March 19, 1930 and as subsequently modified, be further 
modified so as to include a highway between Briggs and a connection w i t h 
Highway Ro. 29 at Liberty H i l l s . The description of Highway Ro. 74, 
therefore, shall be as follows; 

"From a connection with State Highway No. 29 near Liberty 
H i l l v i a Briggs, Lampasas, Lometa and San Saba to Brady." 

I t i s ordered by the Commission that the State Highway System as 
approved on March 19, 1930.and as subsequently modified be f u r t h e r modi­
f i e d t o include a highway from Gatesville to a point connecting with 
present Highway No. 56 northwest of Temple. This section i s t o f i l l i n 
a gap i n State Highway No. 36 between Gatesville and Temple. A complete 
description of State Highway Ho. 36 i s as follows: 

"From Abilene to a connection with Highway No. 191 i n Callahan 
County and from Comanche v i a Hamilton, Gatesville, Temple, 
Cameron, Milano, Caldwell, Brenham, Sealy, Rosenberg, Damon, 
and East Columbia to Preeport (Second & Pine Streets) with 
section between Temple, Gatesville and Hamilton conditional, 
the conditions being the same as those imposed when t h i s high­
way was f i r s t designated." 

On the following projects on which bids were received on March 
15th and 16th, 1937 and on which contracts have been awarded, an i n i t i a l 
construction appropriation of |l,089,102.50 of National Recovery, Regu­
lar Federal Aid and State Funds i s hereby made t o be dis t r i b u t e d to the 
projects shown below. This appropriation i s conditioned upon the res­
pective counties furnishing and fencing, without cost to the State, such 
right-of-way as maybe required. 

4i 

TYPE OF FOR P.A. 
COUNTY PROJECTS- HWY. LENGTH CONSTRUCTION LOCATION SET-UP 

B e l l 

Burleson 

Childress 

Deaf Smith 

Johnson 

Lampasas 

Montague 

Val Verde 

13666 

NRM 644-C 2 0.459 

FAP 628-F 36 15.161 

FAP 794 138 10.937 

FAP 639-E 33 20.876 
"AP 174-B 
'AP 181-Reop. 2 12.624 
?AT 228-Reop. 
TKP 611-H 74 6.527 

AP 128-A Reop. 2 11.629 
AP 128-B Reop. 
i'AP 128-C Reop. 
AP 212-Reop. 3 5.766 

Gr.Dr.Str.& 
Cone.Pvt. 

Gr.Dr.Strs. 

From Nolan Cr.Bridge 
to So,Limits of 
Belton ,f 18,400,00 
2.0 S. of Caldwell 
to Somerville 169,900.00 
Okla. Line to Hwy. 
No. 4 ' 109,300.00 

Lmst.Base & 
Sealed Dbl. 
Asph.Tr. 
Caliche & Lmst. Randall Co.to Castro 
Bs.Asph.Preserv. Co. 96,400,00 
Cone, Pvt. Tarrant Co. to 

Alvarado 242,400.00 
Or.Br.Str. & 9.3 So. of Lometa to 
Select Matl. Rwy,66 No.of Lampasas 96,900.00 
Cone. Pavement Stoneburg to Bowie 

& from Red River So. 
3.76 miles 253,900.00 

Gr.Dr.Str.Se- Hwy. 30 to 0.8 Mi. 
le c t Matl.Bs.& S. of Devils River 101,902.50 
Asp. Seal Coat 

"$1,089,102.50 
A.F.E. 37-170 

I t i s ordered by the Commission th a t C. P. Adkerson, Jr., T r a f f i c 
ruard with the Highway Planning Survey, who was struck by an automobile 

'rhile i n the performance of his duties on December 27, 1936 and has been 
unable to work due to the i n j u r i e s he received, be carried on the payroll 
at his usual salary of #125.00 per month, f o r the month of A p r i l . 



A p r i l 28, 1937 

I t i s ordered by tbe Commission that an appropriation of $7200.0( 
be made fo r the purchase of new expendable f i e l d engineering testing 
equipment and fo r replacement of ex i s t i n g equipment and f o r maintenance 
and repair of f i e l d engineering t e s t i n g equipment. 

A.E.E. 37-171 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment: 

From Browning-Ferris Machinery Co., Dallas, Texas 
3 Rawls Model 33 t r a i l e r type Mowing Machines, 

F.O.B. Amarillo, Texas, L i s t Price $485.00 $1455.00 
Discount 96.00 288.00 
NET PRICE $1167.00 

From Lewis-Patten Company, San Antonio, Texas 
3 Standard Steel Model "SDR" Trailer type Asphalt Heaters, 

F.O.B. Pecos, Texas, L i s t Price $440.00 $1,320.00 
Discount ________ 
RET PRICE - $1,320.00 

From Hobbs Manufacturing Co., Fort Worth, Texas 
1 Latest model Hobbs PTT 4-wheel Pnuematic Tired Platform. T r a i l e r , 

F.O.B. Pecos, Texas RET PRICE $1,360.00 

From Alamo Iron Works, San Antonio, Texas 
1 Electric Wheel Company's Latest model 4-wheel Pneumatic t i r e d 
Platform Trailer, 

F.O.B. Dallas, Texas, NET PRICE $1,315.00 

From J . W. Bartholow Machinery Co., Dallas, Texas 
1 Blystone Wo, 10 Bituminous Mixer, 

F.O.B. Beaumont, Texas, NET PRICE - - 4 694.00 

Prom Mission Equipment Company, San Antonio, Texas 
1 Hanson #33 Crawler type Power Shovel, 

P.O.B. Pecos, Texas, NET PRICE $4995.25 

From Leland Equipment Company, Dallas, Texas 
1 Insley Model K Crawler type Power Shovel, 

F.O.B. Dallas, Texas L i s t Price $5850.00 
Discount 858.00 
NET PRICE - $4992.00 

From Mission Equipment Company, San Antonio, Texas 
1 Hanson #33 Crawler type Power Shovel, 

F.O.B. Beaumont, Texas, NET PRICE - - $4920.85 

SUMMARY 
Division No, 4 Amarillo, Texas 

" 6 Pecos, Texas 
" 6 Pecos, Texas 
" 18 Dallas, Texas 
" 20 Beaumont, Texas 
" 6 Pecos, Texas 
" 18 Dallas, Texas 
" 20 Beaumont, Texas 

Net Price 
II u 

$ 1167.00 
1320.00 
1360.00 
1315.00 
694.00 

4995.25 
4992.00 
4920.85 

A.F.E. 37-172 

I t i s moved by the State Highway Commission that an appropriation 
be made to cover the purchase of the following equipment: 

From Lockhart Motor Company, Lockhart, Texas 
2 Latest model Ford Trucks, 

F.O.B. Fort Worth, Texas, L i s t Price $900.00 
Discount 
Net Price 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Ford Pickup State #779 Motor #H¥ 616 Allowance 250.00 
1 Federal T2B Truck State #3164 Ser.#63249 " 166.00 

NET DIFFERENCE -

$1800.00 

1800.00 

416.00 
- -$1384.00 

Prom Garrett Motors, Inc., Houston, Texas 
1 Latest model Ford Truck, F.O.B. Pecos, Texas LP $767.02 $767.02 



13669 continued-
A p r i l 28, 1937 

6 l a tes t model Ford Pickups, F.O.B. Pecos, Texas LP #66.00 #2796.00 
Total L i s t Price 3563.02 

Discount 
Net Price 3563.02 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Chevrolet Pickup State #0O21-A S er.#51160 Allowance 150.00 

#3026A " #51162 " 150.00 
#3025A " #51161 " 150.00 
#3024A " #51163 " 150.00 
#3023A " #51107 " 150.00 
#3022A " #51109 " 150.00 

NET DIFFERENCE 
900.00 

$2663.02 

From Garrett Motors, Inc., Houston, Texas 
1 Latest model Ford Coupe, 

F.O.B. Pecos, Texas, L i s t Price $489.85 $ 489.85 
Discount 
Net Price 489.85 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Ford Coupe, State #19-B, Motor #18-1066394 Allowance 145.00 145.00 

NET DIFFERENCE -$ 344.85 

From Brasher Motor Company, Weimar, Texas 

1 Buick Model 46 Coupe, F.O.B. Yoakum, Texas Net Price $ 750.00 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Chevrolet Coupe, State #53-B, Serial #5FA0827277 Allowance 350.00 

NET DIFFERENCE $ 400.00 
From Flatonia Motor Co., Flatonia, Texas 
7 l a t e s t model Ford dump body trucks, 

F.O.B. Yoakum, Texas, L i s t Price $951.25 $6658.75 
2 l a t e s t model Ford f l a t platform body trucks, 

F.O.B. Yoakum, Texas, L i s t Price 821.01 1642.02 
Total L i s t Price 8300.77 

Discount 
Net Price 8300.77 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Ford Truck State #4568 Motor #5168932 Allowance $750.00 
1 " " " #4569 " #5168927 " 750.00 
1 White " " #3715 " #2A3493 " 624.39 

NET DIFFERENCE - -

From Servis Equipment Company, Dallas, Texas 
2 Model 45 Servis Power Maintainors 
1 Maintainor as above F.O.B, Paris, Texas, L i s t Price 
1 Maintainor as above F.O.B, Atlanta, Texas " " 

Total L i s t Price 
Discount 
Net Price 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Servis Maintainer, State #1262 Ser.#90 Mtr.#IN3768'Allow. 
1 Warco " " #1535 " #124 " #11603 

NET DIFFERENCE - -

From W. A, Riddell Company, Bucyrus, Ohio 
2 Warco Model 33 Power Maintainors 

F.O.B. Ft. Worth, Texas, L i s t Price $3390.30 
Discount 769.75 
Net Price 

2124.39 
P6176.38 

$3479.00 
3479.00 
6958.00 

6958.00 

1500. 
918. 

2418.00 
- 14540.00 

$6780.60 
1539.50 
55241.10 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Gallon Grader, State #6651 & Pordson, State #1011 Allow.100.00 
1 H.P. Fordson Maint." #1054 100.00 200.00 

NET DIFFERENCE - - 5041.10 
Less $130.00 per machine 260.00 

$4781.00 



13669 continued— 
A p r i l 28, 1937 

From Servis Equipment Company, Dallas, Texas 
S Model 45 Servis Power Maintainors 
2 Maintainors as above F.O.B. Childress, Texas LP #7005*50 
1 Maintainer as above P.O.B. Luhhock, Texas LP 3501.75 

Total L i s t Price 10505.25 
Discount 

10505.25 
Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Servis Maintainer, State #1576, Ser. #185 

Motor #IN-S192 Allowance 2000.00 
1 Wehr U-4 Maintainor State #1542 Ser #J.H.156 

Motor #SIN1121S Allowance 1275.25 3275.25 
NET DIFFERENCE -#7230.00 

From W. A. Riddell Corporation, Bucyrus, Ohio 
2 Warco Model 55 Power Maintainers 

F.O.B. Pecos, Texas L i s t Price $3444.82 $6889.64 
Discount 769.75 1539.50 
Net Price 5350.14 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Avery Maintainor, State #1450 Ser.#5022 Allowance 100.00 
1 H.P.Fordson " " #1592 Mtr.#432876 " 100.00 200.00 

NET DIFFERENCE - 5150.14 
Deduct $130.00 per machine 260.00 
Less 2%- 50 days $4792.54 

From Tf. A. Riddell Corporation, Bucyrus, Ohio 
3 Warco Model 3 3 Power Maintainers 
2 Maintainers as above F.O.B.Brownwood, Texas L i s t Price $6807.86 
1 Maintainer as above F.O.B. San Angelo, Texas " " 5505.40 

Total L i s t Price 10313.25 
Discount 2509.25 
Net Price 8004.00 

Less allowance on trade i n of; 
1 H.P, Maintainer State #1142 Ser.#2007 Allowance 100.00 
1 H. P. " " #1682 " #2750 " 100.00 
1 Eawkeye Twin City Maint.#1524" #50037 " 100.00 50Q.QQ 

NET DIFFERENCE 7704.00 
Deduct $130.00 per machine 390.00 

7314.00 
Less 2% - SO days 7167.72 

From W. A. Riddell Corporation, Bucyrus, Ohio 
2 Warco Model 55 Power Maintainers, 

F.O.B. Abilene, Texas, L i s t Price $5405.95 $6807.86 
Discount 769.75 1559.50 
Net Price 6268.36 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Servis Maintainor State #1267 Motor #IN5715 Allowance 100.00 
1 Stockland Patrol " #1284 " #IN5921 " 100.00 200.00 

NET DIFFERENCE -$5068.36 
Deduct $150.00 per machine 260.00 

4808.56 
Less 2% - 50 days $4712.19 

From Servis Equipment Company, Dallas, Texas 
2 Servis Model 45 Power Maintainors 

F.O.B. Waoo, Texas, L i s t Price $5,501.75 $7005.50 
Discount 
Net Price 7003.50 

Less allowance on trade i n of: 
1 Wehr Fordson Maintainor State #1160 Ser.#3288 Allow.1119.75 
1 H.P.Fordson Maintainer " #1241 " #2768 " 1119.75 2588.50 

NET DIFFERENCE .If 4620.00 
Extra f o r wheel brakes 50.00 

$ 4670.00 

From W. A. Riddell Company, Bucyrus, Ohio 
2 Warco Model 55 Power Maintainers 
1 Maintainer as above F.O.B.Tyler, Texas, L i s t Price $3397.07 
1 Maintainer as above F.O.B. Tyler, Texas, L i s t Price 5597.07 

Total L i s t Price 6794.14 
Discount 1554.50 
Net Price 5259.64 


